as amended) to provide that, in Fiscal Year 2027 (FY27) and Fiscal Year 2028 (FY28), each retired 
member receiving an annuity under the Educational Retirement Act receives an additional, annual, 
noncompounding payment equal to two percent (2%) of their annual annuity, inclusive of prior 
costofliving adjustments (COLA). The bill appropriates sixty-five million five hundred thousand dollars 
($65,500,000) from the General Fund to the New Mexico Educational Retirement Board (NMERB) for 
expenditure in FY27 and FY28 to cover the cost of these payments, with any unexpended balance 
remaining at the end of each fiscal year not reverting to the General Fund.

[...]

The New Mexico Higher Education Department's (NMHED) analysis of this bill focuses on the higher 
education implications of the proposed legislation. Additional insight may be obtained from other 
agencies’ analyses. 

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

HB40 provides an increase in benefit payments funded by a General Fund appropriation of sixty-five 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($65,500,000) to NMERB for FY27 and FY28. Because the 
appropriation is made directly to the NMERB and not to NMHED or public colleges and universities, the 
bill does not change higher education operating budgets, research and public service project (RPSP) 
appropriations, nor NMHED’s instructional and general (I&G) funding recommendations.